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DEPLOYMENT     OF   CHINESE   TRAINED 
ANSARS AND MUJAHIDS BY PAKISTAN TO 

START TROUBLES IN THE MIZO HLLLS 

•791. SHRI OM MEHTA : Will the Minister 
of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state : 

(a) whether the attention of Government 
has been drawn to the news appearing in the 
press that Pakistan has deployed Chinese 
trained Ansars and Mujahids on the eastern 
border to start troubles in the monsoon season 
probably simultaneously with the rebel Mizos 
in Mizo Hills district; 

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that on the 8th 
June last 2 loyal Mizos    who 
were president and vice-president of Champhai 
village council were shot dead by some 
members of the outlawed Mizo National Front; 
and 

(c) if the replies to parts (a) and (b) 
above are in the affirmative, what effec 
tive steps are being taken by Govern 
ment to curb these activities? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OP HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI V. C. 
SHUKLA) : (a) Govem-ment have seen the 
press report but yet have no material to 
confirm it. Government, however, are keeping 
a close watch on the situation. 

(b) Yes, Sir. 

(c) As regards the incident mentioned 
in part (b) above, necessary steps have 
been taken by way of intensifying ope 
rations against rebel activities. 

SHRI OM MEHTA : In (b) the hon. 
Minister agrees that two such important 

persons like the President and the Vice-
President of the Champhai village council 
were killed by those rebel Mizos. May I know 
from the Government why the Government 
failed to protect the lives of these two loyal 
Mizos when there has been trouble for the last 
eight months ? Daily we are receiving reports 
of killing, looting, arson and other things. Why 
has Government not taken some more 
effective steps to protect the lives of those 
persons who are loyal to our country ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA: These incidents took 
place in the early stage of the rebellion when 
the President and the Vice-President of the 
village council were killed. They were 
working in their field, they were taken prisoner 
and later on shot by the rebels. As time passed 
by, we have taken steps to safeguard the lives 
of such loyal Mizos and we are succeeding in 
it more and more. 

SHRI OM MEHTA : I would like to know 
from the hon. Minister what is the information 
which they say they are trying to collect? It 
was in June that it came to their notice that 
some Mujahids and Ansars were being trained 
in guerilla warfare by the Chinese, but why up 
to this time was it not possible for the Ministry 
to collect any information? What is the 
information which they are going to collect ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : I have not said that 
we are trying to collect information. 

SHRI CHITTA BASU : May I know if the 
Government possesses any information to the 
effect that Lal Dinga President of the Mizo 
National Front, has established a provisional 
government in Pakistan and with the help of 
that provisional government some subversive 
activities are being done in the Mizo areas? 
Secondly, may I know whether it is also a fact 
that the major portion of the Mizo areas is not 
under the actual control of the Government in 
view of the fact that except two or three towns 
the majority of the village areas is being 
controlled by the Mizo rebels ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : We are aware of the    
claim that    Lal Dinga    makes 
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about his provisional government. As far as 
the areas in the Mizo district are concerned, 
some of the areas were not in our control in 
the beginning, but as I said earlier, we are 
succeeding in establishing our administration 
in the Mizo district more and more and we are 
making a good progress in this direction. 

SHRI A. THANGLURA : Since, the 
Government have asked even the loyal Mizos 
to surrender the arms they possessed, as a 
result they are now entirely at the mercy of the 
Mizo hostiles. Such being the case, I wonder 
whether the Government consider it high time 
to extend protection or even necessary arms to 
the loyal Mizos in order to combat with the 
rebels who have been substantially backed up 
by the Pakistanis. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA: We are aware of this 
and we are doing our best. We are taking 
various measures to see that the necessary 
protection is given to loyal Mizos. 

SHRI A. THANGLURA : The Government 
has already accepted that two persons, the 
President and the Vice-President of Champhai 
village council, were killed. I visited that place 
personally. Furthermore, a number of persons 
had been kidnapped and ultimately killed 
elsewhere by the hostiles including my brother-
in-law. I want to know what sort of financial 
consideration or compensation has been given 
to the bereaved families. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA :    I am    not 
aware of this individual case, but if sufficient 
notice is given, I would definitely let him 
know. 

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: The 
Mizos had the same pattern as there was in 
Nagaland. The hon. Minister has also said that 
he is aware that a provisional government has 
been formed by them in Pakistan. I would like 
to know what is their estimate. He has only 
said that progressively we are having control 
over the entire Mizo district. It is only a 
district. Can he tell us what percentage of the 
villages is under the control of the Mizo rebels 
and what is the area which is directly under 
the control of   our Government ?   Secondly, I 

would like to know what is the casualty that 
has taken place of loyal Mizos by the hostiles 
during the last three months. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : As regards the 
provisional Government, I have not said that 
we know that the provisional Government has 
been set up. I said, we are aware of the claim 
that has been made by Lal Dinga. How far that 
is true is anybody's guess. 

Secondly, about the protection to be given, 
as I said, we are setting up more and more 
administrative centres and more and more 
police posts in the district and we are taking 
more and more areas into our effective control. 
It is very difficult at this time to say what 
percentage of the district is actually under our 
effective administrative control and what is 
exactly under theirs. But as I am saying, day 
after day we are getting more and more 
effective control of the area. 

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA: 
What is under their control? 

MR. CHAIRMAN : He says that he has not 
got that information. 

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA 
SATHE: Will the Government give 
compensation to the widows of the persons 
who were killed by the hostiles immediately, 
not as soon as possible ? I want a promise 
from the Government and I request through 
you, Sir, that this matter should be looked into 
immediately. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : These matters are 
taken care of by the local administration, that 
is the Assam Government, and I am quite sure 
that they will take the necessary steps. 

MISS MARY NAIDU : They do get the 
compensation only as soon as possible not 
immediately. 

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA :  It is not a 
question of compensation, it is an insurrection 
which we are not able to bring under control. 
May I know on what basis the hon. Minister 
has made the claim that we are gaining control 
of larger and larger areas? May I know if in 
these areas the Government    are 
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exercising sovereignty and all that is implied 
by sovereignty to the exclusion of others or 
not ? Because you may be realising taxes. But 
if the hostiles are also realising taxes, you 
cannot say that the area is under your control 
because sovereignty must be exercised to the 
exclusion of others. Are you in a position to 
assert or assure this House that you are 
exercising sovereignty in its real implication in 
the area to the total exclusion of the Mizo 
hostiles ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : Our reports here are 
based on the information given to us by the 
security forces. The violent activities in the 
Mizo District are becoming less and less, 
firstly. Secondly, the Mizo hostiles are not 
collecting taxes as such, they are only 
extracting money and looting the people and it 
is not as if they are running a parallel 
government there. As I said, there are hostiles 
who are very active and we are trying to 
eliminate them. 

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : The learned 
Minister's replies have failed to satisfy me and 
I hope that they have failed to satisfy the 
House 

AN. HON. MEMBER : Yes, yes. 

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: I want to know 
whether the Government is in so much control 
of the situation that it knows of the casualties 
of the law-abiding citizens and if it knows, what 
compensation and what other help the Gov-
ernment renders to the bereaved families. It is 
not the question of one individual who 
happens to be a relation of an hon. Member of 
this House. But the Government should be able 
to say that it is in full control of the situation 
or at least in so much control of the situation 
that it knows what is happening to the law-
abiding citizens and when law-abiding citizens 
suffer the Government comes to the rescue of 
the bereaved families. Is the learned Deputy 
Minister in a position to make a categorical 
statement and, if he is not, he may request you 
to give him some time and he may make a 
fuller statement before the House arises. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : I am in a position to 
make a categorical statement 

that in the areas where we are in effective 
control, we know what the casualties are 
taking place. And as regards the 
compensation, I have already said that 
compensation is looked after by the local 
Government, that is the Assam Government. 
And if such questions are asked as to what the 
casualties are in various areas, I shall certainly 
give the information. 

SHRI M. PURKAYASTHA :    Is the 
Government aware that the sympathisers of 
the Mizo rebels have organised a War Victims 
Relief Committee in Aijal town, and that they 
are collecting money from the businessmen 
and contractors and helping the rebels ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : I am not aware of 
this. 

SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY: In view of the 
extreme topographical difficulties of the 
country, our security forces, whether military 
or police, by themselves cannot control the 
situation. May I ask to what extent the loyal 
Mizos are being made use of in order to 
control the situation. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : The security forces 
are able to tackle the situation there. And as 
the hon. Member said, we are using the loyal 
Mizos and taking their help in controlling and 
taking control of the situation in other parts oi 
the district. 

SHRI CHITTA BASU > It transpired from 
the reply of the hon. Minis'er that he possesses 
information as to the formation of a 
provisional Government in Pakistan. In 
consideration of this, may I ask the hon. 
Minister whether our Government has taken 
up the matter with the Government of Pakistan 
and also the Government of the USSR as it 
involves the important question of the 
Tashkent Agreement? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : I need not repeat 
what I have already said. 

MR. CHAIRMAN : He has said twice, 
when asked whether some persons claimed to 
have established a provisional Government, 
that he does not know. 
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SHRI CHITTA BASU : I want to know 
whether the Government will verify it from 
the Government of Pakistan. It is being 
claimed by somebody. But I want to know 
whether the Government will verify it from 
the Government of Pakistan. 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : The Government of 
Pakistan says that it is not aware of that. 

SHRI P. N. SAPRU : May I know whether 
law courts are functioning in the Mizo areas to 
punish the lawbreakers, law courts for 
rendering justice ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA: The law courts are 
functioning. 

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : It appears from the 
Minister's reply that large tracts of Mizo areas 
are under the control of the Mizo National 
Front. Now, may I know what is the policy of 
the Government towards the Mizo areas ? Is 
there any proposal for a separate Statehood or 
what is being done to win over the Mizo 
people to the side of India? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : This matter is under 
consideration. 

SHRI OM MEHTA : When the Mizo area is 
under the direct control of the Central 
Government, I am unable to understand why it 
is difficult for the hon. Minister to give a list 
of those persons who have been killed in the 
last eight months or of their properties which 
have been looted and to say what sort of 
compensation has been given to them for the 
last eight months ? 

SHRI V. C. SHUKLA : This area is not 
under our direct control. 

 

 

t[CAPTURE OF Mizo HOSTILES BY THE 
BURMESE POLICE 

*792. SHRI MAHABIR DASS : Will the 
Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that during the 
course of the hostilities with the Mizos many 
of the Mizo hostiles who entered Burmese 
territory were detained by the Burmese Police; 
and 

(b) if so, the number of Mizo hostiles who 
were so detained in Burma and whether the 
Government of Burma propose to hand them 
over to the Government of India ?] 

t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI V. C. 

SHUKLA) : (a)    Following 

•      t[ ] English translation. 

 


